

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/13/2021 1:07 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 99643-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IBRAHIM A. ABDULWAHID,

Petitioner,

v.

EASTERN STATE HOSPITAL, et al,

Respondents.

**STATE RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITIONER'S
AMENDED PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

HEIDI S. HOLLAND
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 27264
Office of the Attorney General
1116 West Riverside Ave., Ste. 100
Spokane, WA 99201-1106
Phone: (509) 456-2773
OID No.: 91106

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL	2
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
IV.	ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	7
	A. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion Does Not Conflict With Controlling Authority.....	7
	B. Abdulwahid Failed to Present Evidence Establishing a Genuine Issue of Material Fact	9
	1. Abdulwahid failed to present the requisite evidence of a standard of care he contended was breached.....	10
	2. Abdulwahid failed to establish evidence of a gross deviation from the standard of care recognizable by a layperson.....	12
	3. Abdulwahid failed to offer evidence of circumstances supporting an inference of negligence under the doctrine of res ipsa loquitur	15
	C. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Denying Abdulwahid’s Request for a Third Continuance	18
V.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdulwahid v. E. State Hosp.</i> , No. 37484-0-III, 2021 WL 475986 (Wash. Ct. App. Feb. 9, 2021).....	passim
<i>Amend v. Bell</i> , 89 Wn.2d 124, 570 P.2d 138 (1977).....	13
<i>Berger v. Sonneland</i> , 144 Wn.2d 91, 26 P.3d 257 (2001).....	8, 13
<i>Boyer v. Morimoto</i> , 10 Wn. App. 2d 506, 449 P.3d 285, 292, <i>review denied</i> , 194 Wn.2d 1022, 455 P.3d 121 (2020)	passim
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997).....	7, 18
<i>Cofer v. Pierce County</i> , 8 Wn. App. 258, 505 P.2d 476 (1973).....	19
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	17
<i>Curtis v Lein</i> , 169 Wn.2d 884, 239 P.3d 1078 (2010).....	18
<i>Durand, v. HIMC Corp.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 818, 214 P.3d 189 (2009).....	19
<i>Greenhalgh v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 160 Wn. App. 706, 248 P.3d 150 (2011).....	17
<i>Harris v. Drake</i> , 116 Wn. App. 261, 65 P.3d 350 (2003).....	18
<i>Harris v. Robert C. Groth, M.D., Inc.</i> , 99 Wn.2d 438, 663 P.2d 113 (1983).....	7, 11, 13, 14

<i>Howell v. Spokane & Inland Empire Blood Bank</i> , 114 Wn.2d 42, 785 P.2d 815 (1990).....	7
<i>In re V.R.R.</i> , 134 Wn. App. 573, 141 P.3d 85 (2006).....	18
<i>Keck v. Collins</i> , 184 Wn.2d 358, 357 P.3d 1080 (2015).....	7, 18, 19
<i>Magney v. Truc Pham</i> , 195 Wn.2d 795, 466 P.3d 1077 (2020).....	7
<i>Miller v. Jacoby</i> , 145 Wn.2d 65, 33 P.3d 68 (2001).....	7, 16
<i>Pacheco v. Ames</i> , 149 Wn.2d 431, 69 P.3d 324 (2003).....	15, 17
<i>Pelton v. Tri-State Mem’l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 350, 831 P.2d 1147 (1992).....	8
<i>Reyes v. Yakima Health Dist.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 79, 419 P.3d 819 (2018).....	16
<i>State v. Petersen</i> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983).....	7, 14
<i>W.G. Platts, Inc. v. Platts</i> , 73 Wn.2d 434, 438 P.2d 867 (1968).....	11, 17
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	8, 9

Statutes

RCW 7.70.030(1).....	10, 11
RCW 7.70.040	11, 12, 14

Rules

CR 56	7, 9, 10
CR 56(c).....	7
CR 56(e).....	19
CR 56(f)	18, 19, 20
ER 104(a).....	20
RAP 10.3(a)(6).....	17
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	9, 10
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	10
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	9
